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Northern3VCTPLC is aVenture
Capital Trust (VCT)managed
byNVMPrivateEquityLimited.

It investsmainly in unquoted venture
capital holdings and aims to provide
high long-term tax-free returns to
shareholders through a combination
of dividend yield and capital growth.
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Financial summary

Half-yearly results announced
8November 2012

Shares quoted exdividend
5December 2012

Interimdividendpaid (to shareholders
on register on 7December 2012)
11 January 2013

Keydates

Sixmonths ended30 September: 2012 2011

Net assets £47.2m £43.2m

Net asset valueper share 96.8p 93.4p

Returnper share
Revenue 1.0p 1.9p
Capital 1.9p 1.8p
Total 2.9p 3.7p

Interimdividenddeclared in respect of theperiod 2.0p 2.0p

Cumulative return to shareholders since launch
Net asset value per share 96.8p 93.4p
Dividends paid per share* 36.4p 31.4p
Net asset value plus dividends paid per share 133.2p 124.8p

Mid-market share price at endof period 82.1p 78.1p

Shareprice discount tonet asset value 15.2% 16.4%

*Excluding interimdividendpayable 11 January 2013



Half-yearlymanagement report
for the sixmonths ended30 September 2012

The investmentportfolio continues to
makegoodoverall progressdespite the
persistentdifficulties in theUKeconomy.

Results anddividend
Theunaudited net asset value (NAV) per share at
30 September 2012, after deducting the 2011/12 final
dividendof 3.0pper share paid during theperiod,was
96.8p–an increaseof0.1pover theauditedNAVof96.7p
as at 31March 2012. The return per share for theperiod
before dividends, as shown in the income statement,
was 2.9p comparedwith 3.7p in the corresponding
sixmonthperiod to 30 September 2011.

Investment income for theperiodwas £0.8million,
comparedwith £1.2million in the corresponding
period last year. The reductionwas due to anon-
recurring receipt of £0.5million last year on the sale
of PromanexGroupHoldings. The revenue return
per sharewas 1.0p (corresponding period 1.9p).

Your board has declared anunchanged interimdividend
of 2.0pper share,whichwill be paid on11 January 2013
to shareholders on the register at the close of business
on7December 2012. As announced in February 2012,
wenowaim tomaintain the annual dividend at not
less than 5.0pper share and soweexpect, subject to
unforeseen circumstances, to propose in due course
a final dividend for the current year of at least 3.0p,
whichwill be payable in July 2013.

Investment portfolio
During the sixmonths ended30 September 2012
the following holdingswere acquired for the venture
capital portfolio:

• AdvancedComputer SoftwareGroup (£273,000) –
additional investment inAIM-quoteddeveloper of
computer software for thehealthcaremarket, London

• Silverwing (£1,272,000) – developer of non-
destructive testing solutions for theoil and
gas industry, Swansea

• TinglobalHoldings (£1,000,000) – additional
investment in supplier of refurbishedmid-range
computer equipment, Cirencester

• VecturaGroup (£247,000) – LSE-listed developer
of therapies for the treatment of respiratory
diseases, Chippenham

•Wear Inns (£567,000) – additional investment
in owner of an estate of community pubs in the
North East and Yorkshire

InMay the company’s investment inCloserstill
Holdings, the business-to-business exhibition organiser,
was sold to Phoenix Equity Partners for £2.2million in
cash, realising a gain of £1.5million over original cost.
The related investment inCloser2 Investmentswas at
the same timeexchanged for a holding of equivalent
value inCloserstill Group, a newexhibitions group
fundedbyPhoenix. Therewere anumber of smaller
disposals and loan stock repaymentswhich took the
total cash proceeds in thehalf year to £3.6million.

Market interest rates seem likely to remain low for
the foreseeable future andwehave continuedwith our
policy of holding part of the company’s funds in higher-
yielding blue-chip listed equities,which have returned
a satisfactory yield aswell as some capital appreciation.
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JamesFergusonChairman

Share buy-backpolicy
In order to assist in theprovision of liquidity to
shareholders, the companyhasmaintained its policy
of buying back its shares in themarket at a 15%
discount to the latest publishedNAV, subject tomarket
conditions and the availability of cash resources and
distributable reserves. During the sixmonths ended
30 September 2012, 637,000 shares (representing
1.3%of the company’s issued capital)were purchased
at an averageprice of 80.9pper share. Themid-market
share price rangedbetween78p and82p,maintaining
thediscount toNAVat around15%.

VCTqualifying status
The companyhas continued to complywith the
conditions laid downbyHMRevenue&Customs for
themaintenanceof approved venture capital trust
status. Ourmanagersmonitor theposition closely
and theboard also receives regular reports fromour
taxation advisers at PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.

VCT legislation and regulation
Referencewasmade in theMarch 2012 annual report
to theGovernment’s 2012Budget proposals to relax
the limits on the size of VCT-qualifying companies and
increase the amount of fundingwhich companies can
raise fromVCTs to £10million per annum. The funding
limit in any 12monthperiodwas subsequently reduced
from£10million to £5million at the insistence of the
EuropeanCommission. TheGovernment has also
introducedpotentially alarming penalties for any
VCTwhich invests in a companywhich exceeds the
fund-raising limit. Ourmanagers and their advisers
are still working out thepractical implications of the
new regime.

The FSA’s Retail DistributionReview is likely to bring
about significant changes in thewayVCTs raise funds
throughnewshare issues. The FSAhas also published
a consultation paper on the retail distributionof
unregulated collective investment schemes,which
has theunwelcomeaimof restricting the categories of
retail investors towhom financial advisers canpromote
VCT share offers. As listed companies, VCTs are already
subject to awide rangeof regulatory requirements and
investor safeguards, and your board believes that the
proposed changes are inappropriate.Wehavemade
a robust response to the consultation paper jointly
with theotherNorthernVCTs andmust nowawait
the outcome.

Prospects
The investment portfolio continues tomake good
overall progress despite thepersistent difficulties
in theUKeconomy.Over thepast three years it has
beenpossible to increase the annual dividendwhilst
also achieving an increase in theunderlying net asset
value, and your board andmanagers are focussed
on continuing to provide an attractive total return
to shareholders.

Onbehalf of the Board

James Ferguson
Chairman 8November 2012
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Fiveyearperformance
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Investmentportfolio
as at 30 September 2012
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Cost Valuation %of net assets
£000 £000 by value

Fifteen largest venture capital investments
KerridgeCommercial Systems 1,663 4,097 8.7
AdvancedComputer SoftwareGroup* 1,034 2,262 4.8
Volumatic 2,096 2,096 4.4
IDOX* 660 2,072 4.4
PaladinGroup 1,013 1,864 4.0
Wear Inns 1,406 1,779 3.8
Tinglobal Holdings 1,988 1,672 3.5
Silverwing 1,272 1,272 2.7
Control RisksGroupHoldings 746 1,173 2.5
KitwaveOne 1,000 1,014 2.1
Lineup Systems 974 974 2.1
RCC Lifesciences 995 965 2.0
Cawood Scientific 825 915 1.9
Axial SystemsHoldings 1,293 827 1.8
Sinclair IS Pharma* 753 757 1.6

17,718 23,739 50.3
Other venture capital investments 11,286 8,233 17.4
Total venture capital investments 29,004 31,972 67.7
Listed equity investments 5,000 5,508 11.7
Listed fixed-interest investments 2,594 2,646 5.6
Total fixed asset investments 36,598 40,126 85.0
Net current assets 7,085 15.0
Net assets 47,211 100.0

*QuotedonAIM

30 September 2012

Asset allocation
51.1% Venture capital – unquoted 48.5%
16.6% Venture capital – AIMquoted 14.0%
11.7% Listed equity 12.0%
5.6% Listed fixed interest 9.7%

15.0% Cash and short termdeposits 15.8%

30 September 2011



Incomestatement
(unaudited) for the sixmonths ended30 September 2012

Reconciliationofmovements
in shareholders’ funds
(unaudited) for the sixmonths ended30 September 2012

Sixmonths ended
30 September 2012

£000

Equity shareholders’ funds at 1April 2012 47,798
Return onordinary activities after tax 1,406
Dividends recognised in theperiod (1,475)
Net proceeds of share issues –
Shares issuedonmerger –
Shares purchased for cancellation (518)

Equity shareholders’ funds at 30 September 2012 47,211

Sixmonths ended30 September 2012
Revenue Capital Total

£000 £000 £000

Gainondisposal of investments – 546 546
Movements in fair valueof investments – 697 697

– 1,243 1,243

Income 812 – 812
Investmentmanagement fee (126) (378) (504)
Other expenses (145) – (145)

Returnonordinary activities before tax 541 865 1,406
Tax on return onordinary activities (53) 53 –

Returnonordinary activities after tax 488 918 1,406

Returnper share 1.0p 1.9p 2.9p

Dividendspaid/proposed in respect of theperiod 1.0p 1.0p 2.0p

• The total columnof this statement is the profit and loss account of the company. The supplementary
revenue return and capital return columnshavebeenpreparedunder guidancepublishedby the
Associationof Investment Companies.

• There are no recognised gains or losses other than those disclosed in the income statement.

• All items in the above statement derive fromcontinuing operations.
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Sixmonths ended Year ended
30 September 2011 31March 2012

£000 £000

37,428 37,428
1,496 4,001
(1,011) (1,931)

– 3,418
5,479 5,482
(211) (600)

43,181 47,798

Sixmonths ended30 September 2011 Year ended31March 2012
Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

– 610 610 – 628 628
– 333 333 – 3 ,023 3 ,023

– 943 943 – 3,651 3,651

1,178 – 1,178 1,746 – 1,746
(96) (289) (385) (208) (894) (1,102)

(150) – (150) (283) (11) (294)

932 654 1,586 1,255 2,746 4,001
(180) 90 (90) (210) 210 –

752 744 1,496 1,045 2,956 4,001

1.9p 1.8p 3.7p 2.4p 6.8p 9.2p

1.0p 1.0p 2.0p 2.2p 2.8p 5.0p

7Northern3VCTPLCHalf-yearly financial report 30September 2012



Balance sheet
(unaudited) as at 30 September 2012

30September2012 30September2011 31March2012
£000 £000 £000

Fixed asset investments 40,126 36,547 39,606

Current assets
Debtors 181 464 192
Cash anddeposits 7,071 6,867 8,511

7,252 7,331 8,703
Creditors (amounts falling
duewithin one year) (167) (697) (511)

Net current assets 7,085 6,634 8,192

Net assets 47,211 43,181 47,798

Capital and reserves
Called-up equity share capital 2,438 2,313 2,470
Share premium 3,220 26,560 3,219
Capital redemption reserve 462 406 430
Capital reserve 36,784 11,492 36,756
Revaluation reserve 3,528 1,361 4,042
Revenue reserve 779 1,049 881

Total equity shareholders’ funds 47,211 43,181 47,798

Net asset valueper share 96.8p 93.4p 96.7p
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Cash flowstatement
(unaudited) for the sixmonths ended30 September 2012

Sixmonths ended Sixmonths ended Year ended
30 September 2012 30 September 2011 31March 2012

£000 £000 £000

Netcash(outflow)/inflow
fromoperatingactivities (105) 645 528

Taxation
Corporation tax paid – – –

Financial investment
Purchase of investments (3,460) (2,243) (4,798)
Sale/repayment of investments 4,118 5,225 7,429

Net cash inflow from
financial investment 658 2,982 2,631

Acquisitions
Cash anddeposits acquired onmerger – 604 604

Equity dividendspaid (1,475) (1,011) (1,931)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow
before financing (922) 3,220 1,832

Financing
Issue of shares – – 3,598
Share issue expenses – (82) (259)
Purchaseofordinaryshares forcancellation (518) (211) (600)

Net cash (outflow)/inflowfromfinancing (518) (293) 2,739

(Decrease)/increase incashanddeposits (1,440) 2,927 4,571

Reconciliationof returnbefore tax
tonetcashflowfromoperatingactivities
Return onordinary activities before tax 1,406 1,586 4,001
Gain ondisposal of investments (546) (610) (628)
Movements in fair value of investments (697) (333) (3,023)
Decrease/(increase) in debtors 11 (42) 230
(Decrease)/increase in creditors (279) 44 (52)

Netcash(outflow)/inflow
fromoperatingactivities (105) 645 528

Analysis ofmovement in net funds 1April 2012 Cash flows 30 September 2012
£000 £000 £000

Cash anddeposits 8,511 (1,440) 7,071
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Notes to the financial statements
(unaudited) for the sixmonths ended30 September 2012

1 The financial statements havebeenpreparedunder thehistorical cost convention, except for the
revaluation of certain financial instruments, and in accordancewithUKGenerally AcceptedAccounting
Practice (UKGAAP).Where presentational guidance set out in the Statement of RecommendedPractice
(SORP) “Financial Statements of Investment Trust Companies”, revised in January 2009, is consistent
with the requirements ofUKGAAP, thedirectors have sought to prepare the financial statements on
a consistent basis compliantwith the recommendations of the SORP.

2 The calculation of return per share is basedon the return onordinary activities after tax for the sixmonths
ended30 September 2012 andon49,068,638 (201140,626,406) ordinary shares, being theweighted
averagenumber of shares in issueduring theperiod.

3 The calculation of net asset value per share is basedon thenet assets at 30 September 2012divided
by the 48,767,103 (201146,255,261) ordinary shares in issue at that date.

4 The interimdividendof 2.0pper share for the year ending 31March 2013will be paid on11 January 2013
to shareholders on the register at the close of business on7December 2012.

5 Theunaudited half-yearly financial statements for the sixmonths ended30 September 2012donot
constitute statutory financial statementswithin themeaning of Section 434of theCompanies Act 2006,
havenot been audited or reviewedby the company’s independent auditor andhavenot beendelivered
to theRegistrar of Companies. The figures for the year ended31March 2012havebeenextracted from
the financial statements for that period,which havebeendelivered to theRegistrar of Companies; the
independent auditor’s report on those financial statementswas unqualified. Thehalf-yearly financial
statements havebeenpreparedon thebasis of the accounting policies set out in the financial statements
for the year ended31March 2012.

6 Thedirectors confirm that to thebest of their knowledge thehalf-yearly financial statements havebeen
prepared in accordancewith the Statement “Half-yearly financial reports” issuedby theUKAccounting
Standards Board and thehalf-yearly financial report includes a fair reviewof the information required
by (a) DTR4.2.7Rof theDisclosureRules and Transparency Rules, being an indication of important events
that haveoccurredduring the first sixmonths of the financial year and their impact on the condensed
set of financial statements, and adescription of theprincipal risks anduncertainties for the remaining
sixmonths of the year, and (b) DTR4.2.8Rof theDisclosure Rules and TransparencyRules, being related
party transactions that have takenplace in the first sixmonths of the current financial year and that
havematerially affected the financial position or performanceof the entity during that period, and
any changes in the relatedparty transactions described in the last annual report that could do so.

7 Copies of this half-yearly report havebeenmailed to shareholders and are available to thepublic at
the company’s registeredoffice andon theNVMPrivate Equity Limitedwebsite,www.nvm.co.uk.
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Riskmanagement

Theboard carries out a regular reviewof the risk environment inwhich the companyoperates. Theprincipal
risks anduncertainties identified by theboard are as follows:

Investment risk:manyof the company’s investments are in small andmedium-sizedunquoted andAIM-quoted
companieswhich areVCTqualifying holdings andwhich by their nature entail a higher level of risk and lower
liquidity than investments in largequoted companies. Thedirectors aim to limit the risk attaching to theportfolio
as awhole by careful selection and timely realisation of investments, by carrying out rigorous duediligence
procedures andbymaintaining awide spreadof holdings in termsof financing stage and industry sector. The
board reviews the investment portfoliowith the investmentmanagers on a regular basis.

Financial risk: asmost of the company’s investments involve amedium to long-termcommitment andmany
are relatively illiquid, the directors consider that it is inappropriate to finance the company’s activities through
borrowing except on anoccasional short-termbasis. Accordingly they seek tomaintain a proportion of the
company’s assets in cashor cash equivalents in order to be in a position to take advantageof newunquoted
investment opportunities. The companyhas very little exposure to foreign currency risk anddoes not enter
into derivative transactions.

Economic risk: events such as economic recession or general fluctuations in stockmarkets and interest rates
may affect the valuation of investee companies and their ability to access adequate financial resources, aswell
as affecting the company’s own share price anddiscount to net asset value.

Stockmarket risk: someof the company’s investments are quotedon the London Stock Exchangeor theAIM
market andwill be subject tomarket fluctuations upwards anddownwards. External factors such as terrorist
activity cannegatively impact stockmarketsworldwide and theAIMmarket is no exception to this. In times
of adverse sentiment there tends to be very little, if any,market demand for shares in the smaller companies
quotedonAIM.

Credit risk: the companyholds a number of financial instruments and cashdeposits and is dependent on the
counterparties discharging their commitment. Thedirectors review the creditworthinessof the counterparties
to these instruments and cashdeposits in addition to ensuring no significant concentration of credit risk iswith
anyone counterparty.

Liquidity risk: the company’s investmentsmaybedifficult to realise. The fact that a stock is quotedonAIMdoes
not guarantee its liquidity and theremaybe a large spreadbetweenbid andoffer prices. Unquoted investments
are not tradedon a recognised stock exchange and are inherently illiquid.

Political risk: in order tomaintain its approval as aVCT, the company is required to complywith current VCT
legislation in theUKaswell as the EuropeanCommission’s StateAid rules. Politicallymotivated changes to the
UK legislationor theStateAid rules in the future couldhaveanadverseeffect on the company’s ability to achieve
satisfactory investment returnswhilst retaining its VCT approval. Theboard and themanagermonitor political
developments andwhere appropriate seek tomake representations either directly or through the relevant
tradebodies.

Internal control risk: theboard regularly reviews the systemof internal controls, both financial andnon-financial,
operatedby the companyand themanager. These include controls designed toensure that the company’s assets
are safeguarded and that proper accounting records aremaintained.

VCTqualifying status risk: the company is requiredat all times toobserve the conditions laiddown in the Income
TaxAct 2007 for themaintenanceof approvedVCT status. The loss of such approval could lead to the company
losing its exemption fromcorporation taxon capital gains, to investors being liable topay income tax ondividends
received from the company and, in certain circumstances, to investors being required to repay the initial income
tax relief on their investment. Themanager keeps the company’s VCTqualifying status under continual review
and reports to theboard on aquarterly basis. Theboard has also retainedPricewaterhouseCoopers LLP to
undertake an independent VCT statusmonitoring role.
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Company information

Directors
James Ferguson (Chairman)
Chris Fleetwood
TimLevett
JohnWaddell

Secretary
ChristopherMellor FCAMCSI

RegisteredOffice
NorthumberlandHouse
Princess Square
Newcastle upon TyneNE18ER

T01912446000
En3vct@nvm.co.uk
www.nvm.co.uk

InvestmentManager
NVMPrivate Equity Limited
NorthumberlandHouse
Princess Square
Newcastle uponTyneNE18ER

Registrars
Equiniti Limited
AspectHouse
Spencer Road
LancingBN996DA

Equiniti shareholder helpline:
08000282349
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